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BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER
KLAMATII COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Request for
Klamath County Planning
Conditional Use Permit 5-85 for

Findings of Fact and Order
Ken and Valarie Gibson

A hearing was held on this matter on September 18, 1986,
pursuant. to notice given in conformity with Ordinance No. 45.2,
Klamath County, beflore the Klamath County Hearings Officer, Jin
Spindor. The applicant was present. The Klamath County Planning
Department was represented by Kim Lundail. ‘The hearings Reporter
was Janet Libercajt.

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Department. and on
behalf of the applicant. There were no adjacent vroperty owners
present.

he f&ilowing exhibits were offered, received, and made a
of the record:

Klamath County ©Bxhibit Staff Report

Klamath County Exhibit Explanatory Letter

Xlamath County Exhibit Plot Plan

Klamath County Exhibit rinal Map, Major Partition 32--83
ilanath County Exhibit E Prelinminary Map, Maj. Part. 32-83
Klamath County Exhibit T Assessor's Map

Klamath County kxhibit r- I1 4one

Klamath County Byhibit I, Orderx of Apvroval, SC 13-8Z2
Klamath County Exhibit Aerial Photo

Klamath County Exhibit Plot Plan II

Klamath County IExhibit K Proposed Findings

Klarnath County Ixhibit Letter from Gibson's
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Klamath County Exhibit M, Letter from Environmental Health
Klamath County Fxhibit N, Photos

The Hearing was then closed, and based upon the evidence

submitted at the hearing, the fiearings Officer made the followind
Conclusions of Law:
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. The proposed use is conditionally permitted in the zone

within which it is proposed to be located.

2. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics

of the'proposed use are in conformance with the Klamath County
Comprehensive Plan.

3. The jocation, sizc, design, and operating characteristics
of the proposed use will be compatible with and will not have a
significant adverse affect on the aporopriate dove lopment and use
of abutting property and the surrounding neighborhood.

4. The granting of this conditional use permit is consistent
with the goals of the L.C.D.C.

5. The requirments of Section 51.020(D) with regard to non-
forest conditional uses has becen met in that it will be located
on land generally unsuitable for timber management and which is
not needed for the other forest uses permitted in Section
51.020(E), or upon approval of an exception to Goal 4 pursuant £o,
ORS 197.732.

6. The requirements of Section 51.020(E) with regard to the
conditional use permit criteria in the rorostry aone have been

met in that: (a) The use is compatible with forest usuvs; (1) The

use does not interfere seriously with the accepted forestry

practices on adjacent jands devoted tO forest use and does not

c.yu.P. 5-85/Gibson
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siqnificantly increase the cost of forestry operations on such
1and; (c) The use does not materially alter the stability of
the overall 1and use pattern of the area; (d) The use 1is situated
on generally unsuitable jand for the production of forest crops
and 1ivestocki (e) The use considers forest site productivity
and minimizes the lo0SS of productive forest lands and is 1inited
in size and area sguitable and appropriate to the needs of the
proposed use; (£) The use meets the standards relating tO avail-
ability of fire protection as set forth in Article 69 of this
code and other rural gervice i t overtaXx those gervices
7. This conditional use permit is
followinq conditions: (a) The applicant shall satisfy all
requirements of the Klamath county Department of Health gervices
with regard tO the scwage system on the property, and shall
obtain an Authorization Notice prior tO use of any sewage gystem:
a copy of said notice shall be delivered to the Klamath County
planning Department prior toO use of the property; (b) The
applicant shall not use the property as @ full time residence
without prior written approval of the Klamath county planning
(c) The applicant shall not cut more than three trees
1 of the Klamath County planning
Department; (a) The applicant shall make adequate arrangements
for fire protection and obtain written approval of the plan fyom
the Klamath county plannind Department prior to occupyind the
property-
FINDINGS QF TACT:
This request has been qranted conditionally pased oD the
followindg Findings ol vact:

c.u.P. 5-85/Gibsun
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1. This request is for a non-forest homesite on a 21 acre
parcel in the Forestry Zone. The property is one of two such
parcels carved out. of a 160 acre tract by Major partition 32-63,
which is Exhibit "p" herein. The area is characterized by large
timber holdings of the Burcau of Land Management, Winema National
Forest, and the Weyerhaeuser Company. The nearest homesites are
at the intersection of clover Creek and Dead Indian Roads, about

6)s miles away in a direct line. The road distance is about 10

miles. The nearest electrical and telephone services are at Lake
of the Woods, about 14 miles away.

2. This parcel was created on the pasis of Zone Change 13-83
from F-1I (80 acre minimum) to F-II (20 acre minimum) . These
ZzONEes were in éffect from November 25, 1981, to November 29, 1984 4
the F-1I1 zone allowed homes outright "when in conjunction with
permitted uses"; homes "not in conjunction with forest use"
regquired a conditional use permit. . (See Exhibit «g", hercin.)
When the Zone Change was approved in 1979, findings were made that
the 20 acre parcels would be leased Or sold for Christmas tree
farms, that any dwellings would be for individuals engaged in
forestry activities, and that winter access would not be required.
(see Exhibit ")

3. llowever, the State of Oregon did not accept Klamath
County's F-II zone as being protective of forest resources under
Goal 4. As a result, the County revised it's Land Development
Code toO contain a single Yorestxry zone where dwellings had to be
vaccessory and necessary Lo permitted uses". DA 20 acre parcel
where planting, thinning, and harvesting could only be done
during six months of the year or less and where the forest

C.U.P. 5=05/ibson
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derived income would be small cannot be shown to need a dwelling
for effective management. However, the present Forestrv Zone
does provide for a non-forest dwelling as a conditional use.

4. The property was viewed by the Hearings Officer.

5. ©Notice of this hearing was sent to the surrounding
property owners, to concerned public agencies, and published in
the Herald & News, the Klamath Falls newspaper.

6. The area has Class VII soils and is used for timber

production. There is seasonal, open range grazing in the area,

but this would not be affected by the proposed home.

7. The area is in Timber Productivity Site Class V, capable
of producing 50 to 85 cubic feet of timber per acre annuallyv.

The surrounding area is used exclusively for timber management
and related forest uses such as outdoor recreation and grazing.
However, testimony from the applicant was that the parcel of land
which they own has been clear-cut and in fact has no timber
productivity at all.

8. The area has a medium fire hazard rating;‘ The property
is not within a fire protection district; the Oregon Forestry
Department is responsible for fire protection in the area. The
Forest Service keeps an engine at Lake of the Woods, approximately
18 miles away during the summer. The nearcst year-round fire
protection services are the fire distrietrs at Rocky Point (24
miles away) and Keno (16 miles away). Quick responsce to a house
fire would be hampered by distance, deep winter snows, and lack
of telephone lines.

9. The area is jenerally open to outdoor recreation such
as fishing, hunting, camping, and snowmobiling. These activities

C.u.p
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There was testimony fronm the applicant that in spite

of the lack of utilities, the lack of winter maintenance on the

and the lack of Police and fire Protection, that the
Purpose for which they were building the homesite woylqg not make
these negative aspects.

11. fThe broperty is reached by a short private road
connecting with the Keno Acce:ss Road. This ig 3 pPaved Bureau of
Land Management road and isg excensively used by logging operation

and recreational traffic.

The Hearings Officer, baseqd on the foregoing Findings of
accordingly orders as follows:
That real Property described as
"being generally located on r 210 miles
northwest of Highway 66, re bParticularly described
as the Ni NEY NE% of Section 30, Township 38, Range 6,
Klamath County, Oregon, "
is hereby conditionally dranted a conditional use permit in
accordance with the terms of the Klamath County Zoning Ordinance

do. 45,2, and, henceforth, will be allowed a non-forest homesite

Oon a 21 acre parcel in the Forestry Zone.

7
Entered at Klamath Falls, Oregon, this ‘ZU’Day of/kggéﬁ,l98

KLAMATII COUNTY HEARINGS DIVISION

T <

Jimspin dor, THET r T gs OFTicar -
C.U.p, 5-85/Gibson . .
Page ¢ Filed With Clerk: 2-5-87




PERMITTED USES: The following uses are further defined jip
A2 UJSES

[

Chapter 10 of this Code:

1. Residentia] - Single-family, individua) mobile home and
worker residential uses are Permitted for the owner,

family members or employees when in conjunction with
.Permitted useg,

Animal- sajes and Services - Stockyard
Horticultyure
Tree Crops
Row and Field Crops
Forestry
Large Anima) Raising
Small Animal-Raising
Essentia] Services

ic Utility Facilitjes - Provided saig facilitjesg are
resource-oriented and are required to obtain either 4
Federal or State License, ang have addressed the State
LCDC Goals at their hearings.

W
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) CONDITIONAL USES: The follo
Chapter 10 of this Code:

1.
osal siteg,
res, golf
Public Iesearch areas
agriculture, and wildlife topics, ang

facilitjeg, Resource—Oriented Public
ludeq.

Participant Sport use types, limited to hunting and
fishing Preserves, firearm ang archery ranges, parks and
Picnic areas, riding ang hiking trails,

Wholesaling, Storage ang Distribution - Limited to
agricultyre and forestry related uses,

Animal Sales angd Services - Auctioning.

Industrial Uses - Limited to the Processing of forest
and agricultural Products, -

Specialty Animal Raising
Airports and Heliports (personal use)

132
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R-10000
4-75°16'4l
L-1313
R-100.00,
4-15°49'40
L-2762

N41°08'01"E 7720 5
. R-100.0Q .
2] R qQ
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1088555 R-9877, .
N 6o A- 36°38'54
e L-63.18

R-10000, _,
4-24°29'53
L-4276

~5°48.00"£

KENO ACCESS ROAD R-7248 .
Vol.77 Pg.4032-4034 ‘t-‘é‘és"rz”
Ctr. East |/16 cor.
26439\

\\
f N 89°31'45" E
BEARING TREES .. ,
NSSCE 40

16" lodge pole pine '
12" lodge pole pine N6B°30 W 49.0

S sec.
EARING TREES ..
red fir N36°40'W 120"

“red fir NI4°E 14.5'

2645.41

N 8<°26'10"E




Parcel 2.

820.89
589° 14'26" W

R-9771 L-568|
A-33011'48"
. R-6820 ,
A4-46°15'00
Parcel 3. L- 5505

o ! "
N89°20' 12'E  1319.46 North 1/16
cor.

BEARING TREES.. ’
14" white fir  S63°30'W 10.4'
12" white tir s69°30'€ 28.0'

Ingress- Egress Easement (30" wide)
Vol.83 Pg. AT469-72




R-10000 .,
A- e°59rq4"
L-1563

N26°42'43"E
15863
R-100.00_ .
A.20°'34'36

L-35.91
N89°20'I12"E _ 1319.46

BEARING TREES..
$63°30'W 104

14" white fir
12" white tr S69°20'E 23.0'

586.76 -

Ingress- Egress Eosement (30" wide)
Vol.83 Pq. 17469-72

— N 6008'07 IIE
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R-100.0Q &
A- 1000947

L-28.2!

STATE OF OREGON,

R-100.00,
County of Klamath

A-15°49'40"
L-2762
Filed for record at request of:

on this _Sth __ day of _EehruaryA.D., 19 87
12:51 oclock _P M. and du{)é _]recorded
2 )

at
in Vol. _M87 of Deeds Page
Evelyn Bie County,C fx
By — : D
Deputy.

Fee, None
Return 103 Comglissionggi _’J _9\9:}1;1 B
29 /4 cor.

33725

N5°48'00"g

R-‘OO R- AR
.47°|$°47 A--\'ozo%zan
L -82.55 L-126.97 e
1321.955 — 300
- \J

[
26439l

BEARING TREES .. .
16" lodge pola pine NS59°E 40

12" todgs pole pina N68°30'W 49.0
\3q,$gg
317 32

2645.4|
- Sec.cor.
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